Doc#. 2219312206 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 07/12/2022 12:00 PM Pg: 1 of 7

This Document Prepared By: EDI DONLIC FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB 532 RIVERSIDE AVE. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 800-393-4887

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRS FAMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS - DTO RECORDING
3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 06272070270000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amour a: \$204,250.00

Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4014740934

Unpaid Principal Amount: \$154,999.24

Loan No: 0440421650

New Principal Amount: \$209,117.91 New Money (Cap): \$14,118.67

LOAN MODIFICATION ACKEEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made his 7TH day of JUNE, 2022, between WESLEY WILSON AND HEIDI J. WILSON, HUBBAND AND WIFE, NOT AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIF AND NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, BUT AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY ("Porrower"), whose address is 1041 FULTON DR, STREAMWOOD, ILLINOIS 60107 and MATRIX FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, BY FLAGSTAR BANK FSB, ATTORNEY IN FACT UNDER LIMITED POA

("Lender"), whose address is 532 RIVERSIDE AVE., JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated FEBRUARY 15, 2018 and recorded on FEBRUARY 26, 2018 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1805708236, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 04112022 87



1041 FULTON DR, STREAMWOOD, ILLINOIS 60107 (Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1) As of JUNE 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Frincipal Balance") is U.S. \$209,117.91, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned o 3 crrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2) Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.5000% from JUNE 1, 2027. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$810.10 beginning on the 1ST day of JULY, 2022 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.5000% will remain in effect until the principal and interest are paid in full. If on JUNE 1, 2062 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as attended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3) If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Porrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of exceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements



to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note
- all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 5) Borrower understands and agrees that:
 - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
 - All covenants, agreements, supulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
 - (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
 - (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
 - (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement



which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging ...



In Witness Whereof I have executed this Agreement.	
	6/3/22
Borrower: HEIDI J. WILSON	/Date
Wester / Jelson	6-30-22
Borrower: WESLEY WILSON	Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of ILLINOIS	
County of COL	
	3
This instrument was acknowledged before me on (date) by HEIDI J. WILSON, WESLEY WILSON (name/s of person	n/s acknowledged).
Latter of book your	
Notary Public	
(Seal)	Official Seal
Not	athleen Anne McGuinn
My Commission expires:	imission Expires 11/30/2024
	•••••
2), '	
-11/30/2024 Dept.	O_{α}
	175
	(C)
	C

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

MATRIX FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, BY FLAGSTAR BANK FSB, ATTORNEY IN FACT UNDER LIMITED POA

1	Tin Ha Vice President	J.	UL 1 1 2022
Ву	(print name) (title)		Date
[Space	Below This Line for Ac	knowledgments]	
LENDER ACKNOWLE	OGMENT		
A notary public or other off individual who signed used truthfulness, accuracy, or vi	locument to which this c	ertificate is attached, a	
State of CA County of Ovar	nge)		
On JUL 1 1 2027 the Public, personally appeared the basis of satisfactory evid within instrument and ackn his/her/their authorized cap the person(s), or the entity is instrument.	dence to be the person(s) owledged to me that he sacity(ies), and that by his	whose name(s) is/are she/they executed the s sher/their signature(s)	oroved to me on subscribed to the same in on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY (foregoing paragraph is true		laws of the State of Ca	lifornia that the
WITNESS my hand and off	ficial seal.	() _{//s} ,
Signature Signature of	Notary Pablic	MELISSA M. Notary Public Orange C Commission Av Comm. Expire	- California County

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 04112022_87



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): WESLEY WILSON AND HEIDI J. WILSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE, NOT AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP AND NOT AS TENANTS IN COMMON, BUT AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

LCAN NUMBER: 0440421650

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF STREAMWOOD, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

LOT 27 IN BRISTOL HILL, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 29, 1975 AS DOCI MENT 23205252, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1041 FULTON DR, STREAMWOOD, ILLINOIS 60107

